RADIO FREQUENCY CIRCUIT DESIGN BASED ON VARIABLE
RESISTANCE ACTIVE INDUCTOR
HOJJAT BABAEI KIA
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA
RADIO FREQUENCY CIRCUIT DESIGN BASED ON VARIABLE
RESISTANCE ACTIVE INDUCTOR
 HOJJAT BABAEI KIA
A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the

16. Allidina, K.; Mirabbasi, S.; , "A widely tunable active RF filter topology,"
2006 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems, 2006.
Proceedings ISCAS 2006.  vol. 4 pp., 21-24 May 2006 doi:
10.1109/ISCAS.2006.1692726
17. Ahmed, A.; Wight, J. 6.7 GHz high-Q active inductor design using parasitic
cancellation with process variation control.  Electronics Letters. vol.46, no.7,
pp.486 -487, April 1 2010 doi: 10.1049/el.2010.3555.
18. Qiang-Tao Lai; Jun-Fa Mao. A new floating active inductor using resistive
Feedback Technique. International Microwave Symposium Digest (MTT),
2010 IEEE MTT-S, Vol. 23, No. 28 pp.1748-1751, May 2010, doi:
10.1109/MWSYM.2010.5517785.
19. Reja, M.M.; Moez, K.; Filanovsky, I. An Area-Efficient Multistage 3.0- to
8.5-GHz CMOS UWB LNA Using Tunable Active Inductors. IEEE
141
Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol.57, no.8,
pp.587-591, Aug. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2010.2055990.
20. Jeong, Y.-J.; Kim, Y.-M.; Chang, H.-J.; Yun, T.-Y. Low-power CMOS VCO
with a low-current, high-Q active inductor. IET Microwaves, Antennas &
Propagation, vol.6, no.7, pp.788-792, May 16 2012, doi: 10.1049/iet-
map.2011.0332.

InterScience, 2008.
35. Liscidini A., Brandolini M., Sanzogni D., Castello R. A 0.13 µm CMOS
front-end for DCS1800/UMTS/802.11b-g with multi-band positive feedback
low noise amplifier. VLSI Circuits, 2005. Symposium on Digest of Technical
Papers. 2005, pp. 406- 409, 16-18 June 2005, doi:
10.1109/VLSIC.2005.1469415.
36. B. Razavi, Design of Analog CMOS Integrated Circuit. eBOOK, McGrow-
Hill, New York (2000)
143
37. Reja M.M., Moez K., Filanovsky I. An Area-Efficient Multistage 3.0- to 8.5-
GHz CMOS UWB LNA Using Tunable Active Inductors. IEEE Transactions
on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol.57, no.8, pp.587-591, Aug.
2010, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2010.2055990.
38. Andersson S., Svensson C.  A 750 MHz to 3 GHz tunable narrowband low-
noise amplifier. NORCHIP Conference, 2005. 23rd , pp. 8- 11, 21-22 Nov.
2005,doi: 10.1109/NORCHP.2005.1596976.
39. Chyuen-Wei Ang, Yuanjin Zheng, Chun-Huat Heng. A Multi-band CMOS
Low Noise Amplifier for Multi-standard Wireless Receivers. IEEE
International Symposium on Circuits and Systems, 2007. ISCAS 2007.
pp.2802-2805, 27-30 May 2007, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2007.378635.
40. El-Nozahi M., Sanchez-Sinencio E., Entesari K. A CMOS Low-Noise
Amplifier With Reconfigurable Input Matching Network. IEEE Transactions
on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol.57, no.5, pp.1054-1062, May
2009, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2009.2017249.
41. Geis A., Rolain Y., Vandersteen G., Craninckx J. A 0.045mm
2
 0.1–6GHz
reconfigurable multi-band, multi-gain LNA for SDR. 2010 IEEE Radio
Frequency Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC), pp.123-126, 23-25 May
2010, doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2010.5477273.
42. Gharpurey R. A broadband low-noise front-end amplifier for ultra wideband
in 0.13-µm CMOS. IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, , vol.40, no.9, pp.
1983- 1986, Sept. 2005,doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2005.848174.
43. Chang-Wan Kim, Min-Suk Kang, Phan Tuan Anh, Hoon-Tae Kim, Sang-Gug
Lee, An ultra-wideband CMOS low noise amplifier for 3-5-GHz UWB
system. IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol.40, no.2, pp. 544- 547, Feb.
2005, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2004.840951.
44. Mustaffa M.T., Zayegh A., Zulkifli T.Z.A. A reconfigurable LNA for multi-
standard receiver using 0.18 µm CMOS technology. 2009 IEEE Student
Conference on Research and Development (SCOReD), pp.238-241, 16-18
Nov. 2009, doi: 10.1109/SCORED.2009.5443076.
45. Vidojkovic M., Sanduleanu M., van der Tang J., Baltus P., van Roermund A.
A 1.2 V, Inductorless, Broadband LNA in 90 nm CMOS LP," 2007 IEEE
Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits (RFIC) Symposium, pp.53-56, 3-5 June
2007, doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2007.380831.
144
46. Marc Tiebout.  Low power VCO design in CMOS, e-book, Springer, 2006
47. Ali Hajimiri, T. H. Lee. The design of Low Noise Oscillator, Kluwer
Academic Publishers, USA, 2003, eBook ISBN: 0-306-48199-5, Print ISBN:
0-7923-8455-5
48. Jenn-Tzey Yang, Shao-Kang Hsieh, and Ping-Jung Tsai. A wide tuning range
voltage-controlled oscillator with active inductors for bluetooth applications.
In Proceedings of the 4th international conference on Circuits, systems and
signals (CSS'10), Nikos E. Mastorakis, Valeri Mladenov, and Zoran Bojkovic
(Eds.). World Scientific and Engineering Academy and Society (WSEAS),
Stevens Point, Wisconsin, 2010, USA, 39-42.
49. Chien-Cheng Wei, Hsien-Chin Chiu, Wu-Shiung Feng. An ultra-wideband
CMOS VCO with 3-5 GHz tuning range. Radio-Frequency Integration
Technology: Integrated Circuits for Wideband Communication and Wireless
Sensor Networks, 2005. Proceedings. 2005 IEEE International Workshop on ,
pp. 87- 90, 30 Nov.-2 Dec. 2005, doi: 10.1109/RFIT.2005.1598880.
50. Liang-Hung Lu, Hsieh-Hung Hsieh, Yu-Te Liao. A Wide Tuning-Range
CMOS VCO With a Differential Tunable Active Inductor. IEEE Transactions
on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol.54, no.9, pp.3462-3468, Sept.
2006, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2006.880646.
51. Mukhopadhyay R., Yunseo Park, Sen P., Srirattana N., Jongsoo Lee, Chang-
Ho Lee, Nuttinck S., Joseph A., Cressler J.D., Laskar J. Reconfigurable
RFICs in Si-based technologies for a compact intelligent RF front-end. IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol.53, no.1, pp. 81- 93,

low-noise amplifier with source-degenerated active inductor, Microwave and
145
Optical Technology Letters. Wiley Subscription Services, Inc., A Wiley
Company, Vol 51 Issue 8 , 2009.
55. Donggu Im, Ilku Nam, Kwyro Lee. A CMOS Active Feedback Balun-LNA
With High IIP2 for Wideband Digital TV Receivers. IEEE Transactions on
Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol.58, no.12, pp.3566-3579, Dec. 2010
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2086375.
56. Duan Lian, Huang Wei, Ma Chengyan, He Xiaofeng, Jin Yuhua and Ye
Tianchun. A single-to-differential low-noise amplifier with low differential
output imbalance.  Journal of Semiconductors, Volume 33, Number 3, March
2012, doi:10.1088/1674-4926/33/3/035002.
57. Martins M.A., Pui-In Mak, Martins  R.P. A single-to-differential LNA
topology with robust output gain-phase balancing against balun imbalance.
2011 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), , vol.
15, no. 18, pp.289-292, May 2011, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2011.5937558.
58. Ming-Ching Kuo, Chien-Nan Kuo, Tzu-Chan Chueh, Wideband LNA
Compatible for Differential and Single-Ended Inputs. IEEE Microwave and
Wireless Components Letters, vol.19, no.7, pp.482-484, July 2009, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2009.2022142.

ended-input/differential-output low-noise amplifier. Proceedings of the
Conference on Telecommunications, Peniche, Portugal, pp. 68-73, May 2007.
64. Tomás Carrasco Carrillo, José Gabriel Macias-Montero, Aitor Osorio Martí,
Javier Sieiro Córdoba, José María Lopez-Villegas. CMOS single-ended-to-
differential low-noise amplifier. Integration the VLSI Journal, Volume 42,
Issue 3, June 2009, Pages 304-311, ISSN 0167-9260,
DOI:10.1016/j.vlsi.2008.11.003.
65. Xiao, Haiqiao, Schaumann, Rolf. A 5.4-GHz high-Q tunable active-inductor
bandpass filter in standard digital CMOS technology. Analog Integrated
Circuits and Signal Processing, 2007-04-24. Springer Netherlands, Volume:
51,Issue:1,Url:http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s10470-007-9040-1,Doi:
10.1007/s10470-007-9040-1.
66. Yue Wu, Xiaohui Ding, Ismail, M., Olsson H. RF bandpass filter design
based on CMOS active inductors. IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems
II: Analog and Digital Signal Processing, vol.50, no.12, pp. 942- 949, Dec.
2003,doi:10.1109/TCSII.2003.820235.